RECEPTION#: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:11:04 PM, 1 OF 17, Doc Code:SIA Kay
Weinland, Routt County, CO

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
ROUTT COUNTY
SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH
LAND PRESERVATION SUBDIVISION EXEMPTION

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
(“Amendment”) is made and entered into between ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH AT STEAMBOAT
SPRINGS, LLLP, a Colorado limited liability limited partnership (“Developer™), and ROUTT
COUNTY, COLORADO, a body corporate and politic, by and through the Board of County
Commissioners of the County of Routt (“County”™). This Amendment is effective as of January

1, 2009.

RECITALS

Developer and County entered into a Routt County Subdivision Improvements
Agreement Alpine Mountain Ranch Land Preservation Subdivision Exemption dated as of
December 19, 2006 and recorded at Reception No. 650170 in the Routt County records (“SIA™).
Developer and County now desire to amend the SIA.

AMENDMENT

In consideration of the foregoing recitals and the promises and agreements of the parties as
herein contained, the SIA is amended as follows:

1. Exhibit A to the SIA is amended to delete any requirement that Rockledge Road be
paved.

2. Exhibit B of the SIA is deleted and replaced with Exhibit B attached hereto. Exhibit “B”
as amended is the Engineer Cost Estimate for the Subdivision Improvements which have

not yet obtained Preliminary Acceptance.

3. Exhibit C to the SIA is amended to read that all Subdivision Improvements required
under the SIA and not yet completed shall be completed no later than December 26,
2009.

4. Except insofar as the context requires otherwise, capitalized terms herein shall have the

meaning set forth for such terms in the SIA.

5. Except as herein amended, the SIA is ratified and confirmed.

APPROVED AS T0 FURM

ROUTT QOUNFY ATTURNEY'S0
Date ¢ /25 7 By: 5:-‘



RECEPTION#: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:11:04 PM, 2 OF 17 Doc Code:SIA, Kay
Weinland, Routt County, CO

DEVELOPER: ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH AT STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, LLLP,
a Colorado limited liability limited partnership

By: Steamboat Alpine
limited liability’company,

By: é% j

William P. Butler, a Manager

State of Colorado
SS.

County of Routt

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this .lj_f Lday of Maret 2009,
by William P. Butler as a Manager of Steamboat Alpine Development, LL.C, a Colorado limited
liability company, General Partner of ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH AT STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, LLLP, a
Colorado limited liability limited partnership.

Witness my hand and official seal. )

(S E A ECharlene K. Mighton Notary Public
Notary Public
State of Colorado

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/7/2013

By: y
Douglas , Ch
Board of County Commissiowers
Routt County, Colorado
ATTEST:
Kay Weinland

Routt County Clerk



RE(_:EPTION#: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:11:04 PM, 3 OF 17 Doc Code:SIA, Kay
Weinland, Routt County, CO

CONSENT AND SUBORDINATION BY
DEED OF TRUST BENEFICIARY

The undersigned, U.S. Bank National Association, as Beneficiary under that certain Deed
of Trust recorded April 15, 2005 at Reception No. 617226 of the real property records of Routt
County (the "Deed of Trust") encumbering the property subject to the foregoing Amendment
hereby approves and consents to the foregoing Amendment and each and every provision
thereof, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, hereby
agrees that any and all of its rights and interests under the Deed of Trust shall be and are hereby
declared to be junior and subordinate to the provisions of the Amendment.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL,ASSOCIATION

By :M — .
Name: My semema N oo N wmon]
Title: RN, e a§

STATEOF OWiD )

SS

COUNTY OF 3}@ nadon. )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this H gm day of
Naxcin , 2009, by Mehnamemod Roubnoioen a5 OSHCa of U.S.

BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION.
Eotary Publifi

My commission expires: \D\\ 51 P ISIRY

WITNESS my hand and seal.

.. \ TAMMY S. MONNIN

i% ] Notary Public, State of Ohio

i My Commission Expires
October 13, 2013



RECEPTION#: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:11:04 PM, 4 OF 17 Doc Code:SIA, Kay
Weinland, Routt County, CO

CONSENT OF SURETY

Westchester Fire Insurance Company, obligor and issuer of Subdivision Bond
Nos. K06986961, K0698700A and K06986924 (the “Bonds”), consents to this First
Amendment and agrees that its obligation under such Bonds shall remain in full force and
effect notwithstanding the provisions of this Amendment.

WESTCHESTER ~ FIRE  INSURANCE . sl
COMPANY Fl .., “
4 t "?
e, B '*a.
By: ~ ]
Michael Ward =



RECEPTION#: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:11:04 PM, 5 OF 17 Doc Code:SIA, Kay
Weinland, Routt County, CO

- pany s hmby trlh oﬁze¢ f‘m-' and tm'beha"‘ thhc _ompan appm. iy wntmg a.ny persos’1 thr. att. TP Tary
e AR : £ty 3y bc speclﬁed il

FORM NO. 88005

[ | THE BACK OF THIS DOCUMENT LISTS VARIOUS SECURITY FEATURES [ ] THAT WILL PROTECT AGAINST COPY COUNTERFEIT AND ALTERATION. |



RECEPTION#: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:11:04 PM, 6 OF 17 Doc Code:SIA, Kay
Weinland, Routt County, CO

EXHIBIT “B”

Summary of Engineers Estimate of Probable Construction Costs



Exhibit B
ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH .
Summary of Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
Request for Partial Preliminary Acceplance, Partial Final Acceptance and Security Release No. 2 - February 2009

- . T TOTAL [ ORIGINAL | TOTAL | _ PREVIOUS ADDITIONAL WORK, WORK | WORK I ,
V._ : SECURED SECURITY WORK ELIGIBLE __ WORK ELIGIBLE WORK ELIGIBLE REMAINING REMAINING | REMAINING I COMMENTS
© PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS IMPROVEMENTS | _ AMOUNT*__ | FORREDUCED | FOR REDUCED SECURITY | FOR REDUCED SECURITY | Bond# | Bond # ! Bond # ﬁ
e | ) N | sEcuriTY ~_ Tot/114/08 __02/16/2009 | KDG6986924 | xommm%ﬂ | xomwm.so) _ -
. Final Accept. 1 Prefim Accept. [(Note: Work remaining based upon updated unit prices March 2009 ﬁ
- ! Requested 02/16/09 ,_ Requested 02/16/09 | m
L i | i ; .
m B B | * Note: An initial Parial Security Release (CR 24 & Electric) was accomplis shed at the time the Original _wmn urity was established.
w0 | Note 2: C:oo:.__u_ma work Unit Prices have been adjusted as of March 2009
- . I ﬁ ! o . ; . -
.n_w General Conditions - '$ 510,000 |$ 510,000 | W 5100003 T e4000 8 T 4d4sp00) s
intemal road system improvements . _ . .
o) Road A ‘ ‘ $ 1,035,738 [$ 1035738 |5 935,946 | § ‘ 805418 | § 130528 s
(o) Road 8 L B 305,164 | § 305164 5 285,680 [ § ‘ 234,028 | . :,..S_mleAf L]
&) | Road C B 337985 |§ 337,985 ) o o s
Road D - IR 71094 [ 5 71,094 | o e6415 | . ‘ 14,997 | _ 8
0 Road E $ 217785 | § 217,785 W‘ ‘ s - 976 s
0o Road G $ 22803 % 22803 1% 21, .S& $ : 085 | $ 7,099 i $
Road | $ 370,836 | § 370836 s 349,039 | 5 242864 | $ 106,175 ﬁ
(] Common Driveways 1% 257,509 | § 257509 | % 234325 | § 107,849 | § 126,476 $ 28,313 _ ~
Asphalt Paving ] | b L
[~ Road A ] K 576,357 | § 576,357 $ | 455, umu ]
i mo d B $ 266,680 | & 266,680 i 215,537 |
| Road C |§ 213336 3% 213,336

F momn D $ 44012 | & 44,012

O | Road E _ $ 231813 | § 231,812 qmumom
| Road G $ 18,198 | § 18,198 !

| Road! $ 166,095 | § 166,095
r~ Cammon Driveways . $ 152,752 |'$ 152,752 _ )

US40 Highway Access improvements $ 714,175 | § 714175 ]% 7, mmm

~ CR24 Improvements . $ 2914738 1,586 | s 1588
M Water distribution, pumping, and storage
0y Road A . s 838,559 | § 838559 {8 789960 | §

_H_Mumnm $ 238,494 | 3 238,494 211484 | B T
< Road € ) . $ 234352 | § 234,352 207,352 ) ]
o Road D $ B7,963 | $ 87,963 | 80983,

| Road G . 1s 42694 | § 42,694 15,694
e Road | - $ 202,642 | § 202,642 175642 j
i ﬁ»\mlis_ﬂmq supply system - 1% 147,595 | § 147595 147595 Precision Excavating Bid Unit Prices o
— Miscellaneous o $ 165,246 | § 165246 1S5 65246 | §_ — |Budget i
ve Water Treatment and Suppiy $ 547,525 | § 547 525 509,029 | Budget
NN _vmuznum S . .. £ ) L N ] 477419 |% 458711 Precision Excavatin lflm|m e Fabricator
o Professionat Services - Construction Phase | ([ $ 334, N
i8] Electric El[ o _ 51 |~ $687,762 Deposit in _u_mow at Initial Security (YVEA Budget)

” [ ——— N |
— M _
) Telephone-Qwest ] _>&_o al QWEST (TEC) De
vest ] posits (TEC Budget)
w o ]
ummary of Probable Construction Costs 090, 12, o -

NN | S of Probabl Const Costs ~ '$% 11090284 |$ 10112645§ e 1 AA ] A
~ 0O . N R S . T S N % —
~ QO Required Security at 125% (total project) $ 13,862,867 . . } ] - 1 T _ N
o Required Security at 125% (with initial refeasej; | . $ 12,640,806 | Check Totals . i
-~ =~  Total Work eligible for reduced security 1 71611857 |§ 369468018 38169688 125823 | $ 792,198 | $ 1,108,693 @ 2,026,714 |Work remaining march 13, 2009 ]
< > AR NS W I T s TTstamels T res0s0 s 277aTs i a
o P Warranty Security at 10% o i dw.wq._hmmﬂ I $ . 391e9TS 2 19585 % 33294218 ¢ 391 mmq 10% of work completed since first prefim accept

c | ORIGINAL soNpDAMOUNT Vo | 1273857 | ol i ]

S B, Y | .
6.. w [ _ I I 176,864 [$§ 1,323,190 |§ 1425036 | § 2,925,089 [Required Security affocated to (3] Sonds o
_.nnlq O aioqx... Dry Utit remaining) x ._Nm % + ._o.x. of Feb 16, 2009 Prelim Accept <<o_.x T 2,925,089 |Required Security (through Security Release No. 2}
_— e — 4 . . . . ]

% ﬁ | | i _
o 3

2
X
2z~
O T
H o
EH ©
A . _
E n SiA AMR Eng opinion of costs 3BONDS No2 v8 090313 s 1 032612009
O A
i




Exhibit B
ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH

Summary of Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
Request for Partial Preliminary Acceptance, Partial Final Acceptance Security Release No. 2 - February 2009

Kay

SIA,

8 OF 17 Doc Code

04 PM,

11

CcO

04/07/2009 at 02

685576,

Routt County,

RECEPTION#
Weinland,

Category and Work tems 3 Estimated | Unit | Estimated Extended Cost of Category Preliminary Accept. PRELIM. ACCEPT. Work Category Work Category Contingency ltem It
Unit Cost Secured Improvements Total Received 1/14/08 REQUESTED Compieted Total Remaining |  Total Not Used or Other : .
. FINAL ACCEPT. 02116/09 021162009 02/16/2009
Qty. R REQUESTED = { w/ updated { w/ updated
. 216/09 o uni prices) unit prices)
GENERAL CONDITIONS . . -
Mobilization 1] LS ;| $40,000.00 o $40,000 100% ‘ $ 40,000 -1
| General Conditions R ! ! _
Supervision - 1] ts | $120,000.00 $120,000 100% $ 120,000 - ]
Temporary Equipment 1 LS $25,000.00 $25,000 _100% $ 28000, - ]
Temporary Services 1L $24,000.00 $24,000 100% $ 24,000 -
Fee 11 LS | $156,000.00 $156,000 , 100% $ 156,000 -
Other Overhead 1] 18 $0.00 0 n/a - not applicable -
Temporary Construction 1] LS $70,000.00 T T870,000 100% $ 70,000 - )
Miscellaneous Construction 1 Ls $75,000.00 $75,000 . 100% $ 75,000 - ]
Insurance - General Liability 1] LS $0.00 $0 } n/a | not applicable - L
Insurance - Builders risk B 11 LS $2,500.00 $0 n/a i not applicable -
Bonds T 11 LS $62,757.00 s0 n/a - not applicable -
Subtotal $510,000 $510,000 30
INTERNAL ROAD SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 38,530 T . ) | _
Road A Meadowcreek Drive 12,282 - ) i
Construction Surveying - by contractor . 1| LS $36,817 31 ) $36,817 100% 3 36,817 -
Miscellaneous contractor costs - insurance, bonds, ete 0| LS $1,593.82 $0 nfa not applicable -
Clearing and Grubbing 20 | AC $3,650.00 TTsT2144 —100% $ 72,144 -
Topsoil remove 8 waste 62,536 | CY $1.95 $121,945 100% $ 121,945 -
Topsoil replace 5850 | CY $4.20 $24,570 __100% ) ) $ 24,570 ) -
Topsoil haul & waste B gl cy $2.20 30 T na o not applicable , -
Common Excavation ] - 47,005 ] CY $2.10 $98,711 100% $ 98.711 . -
Embankment il - 73232 | cy $1.80 i $131.818 100% $ 131,818 - i
Borrow - from on-site borrow area . 20100 | cY $2.20} - $44,220 P 100% ! _ $ 44,220 - ] !
Road Aggregate Subbase Course - from on-site borraw 9,480 | cY $8.00] $75,840 T 100% “ $ 75,840 ﬂﬁ -
Road Aggregate Base Course - from on-site barrow 4344 | CY $10.00 $43,440 ] 100% $ 43,440 -
Shoukiering - Road Aggregate Surface Course from on-site borrow 701 | CY $20.00; $14,027 % $ _ - | 14,027
Asphalt Z° thickness o 10,144 | sy $11.00 §111,584 - 0% $ . 111,584 Price per Connell, Adjust
Asphalt 2" thickness O 10,144 | sY $11.00] $111,584 D 0% $ - 111,584 Price per Connell,Adjust |
Asphait 3" thickness o 15477 | sY $15.00 $232,155 ] L% $ - 232,165 Price per Connell Adjust
Culverts, 15" dia. e T ar0 ] LF $28.00 $13.160 100% -~ $ 13,160 -
Culverts, 18" dia. o T ags] LF 331.00 $15,345 100% B $ 15,345 ) -
Culverts, 24 .i. 242 | LF $34.00 $6.228 T 100% $ 8,228 -
Cuhverts, 30 0 LF $39.00 $0 n/a o not applicable -
Culverts, 36 B 100 LF $59.00 o $5,900 100% $ 5,900 -
Culverts, 48" o 95 | LF $64.00 $6,080 100% $ 6.080 [ -
FES Culverts, 15" dia. 14| EA $140.00 $1,960 . 100% 5 1,960 -
FES Culverts, 18" dia. o 18] EA $160.00 $2,680 100% _ $ 2880 ] - B
FES Culverts, 24 - 6| EA $180.00 $1080 | 100%  |s 1,080 ]
FES Cutverts, 30 . 0! EA $250.00 so| na "1 not applicable R
FES Culverts, 36 R 21 EA $250.00 $500 } 100% $ 500 - -
FES Culverts, 48" ] ‘ 2| EA | $55000 $1,100 - ~100% 3 1,100 - 1]
Erosion and Sediment Control 3029 | LF $550; $16,657 u 0% i $ - 16,657 -
Cutoft ditch at top of cut siope 5420 | LF $7.00 $37,937 ___100% ) $ 37,937 - :
Trapezoidal Channel Type T-2 96 | LF $32.00 $3,060 ’ 100% $ 3,060 - i
Rock Veneer on 1.5:1 slopes 3,500 | VSF $16.00] $56,000 100% $ 56,000 -
Jute Matting on slopes over & high 26460 | 5Y $1.50 T $30.601 100% $ 36,691 -
Revegetation ( Seed, Muich, Fertilize) . 15| AC $2,000.00 $2333% | 0% $ - . 29,330 j
Rack Excavation . 2000 cy | $9.00 $18000 | 100% - s 18,000 -
Boulder Dry Stack Retaining Walls o 3,776 | VSF $20.00 875520 | 100% R $ 75,520 -
| Signage - Traffic n EA $250.00 se| na not applicable - . N
Guardrail - type 3, seif weathering, long weoden posts 1469 | LF $21.00 530,848 | e 0% _ $ - . 30,849 N
Guardrail - Flared-End Section L 12 | EA $1,650.00 o $19,800 ; L 0% $ - 19,800 1l
| o Subtotal $1,501,932 ~ . $935,946 $565,986 1.
Road B Panorama Drive | | R B T ) T - - P
Construction Surveying - by contractor 1] Ls | siae0t62 814602 ‘ 100% $ 14,602 . - i
SIA AMR Eng opinion of costs 3BBONDS No2 v8 080313.xis 2 03/26/2009



SIA, Kay

9 OF 17 Doc Code

04 PM,

11:

: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:
Routt County,

RECEPTION#
Weinland,

CcO

Exhibit B
ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH

Summary of Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
Request for Partial Preliminary Acceptance, Partial Final Acceptance Security Release No. 2 - February 2009

Category and Work Items Estimated | Unit | Estimated Extended Costof | Category Preliminary Accept. PRELIM. ACCEPT. Work Category Work Category Contingency ltem :

! Unit Cost Secured Improvements Total Received 1/14/08 REQUESTER Completed Total . Remaining Total Not Used or Other _ L
. ‘ FINAL ACCEPT. o 02/16/09 | 021672009 02116812009 ~
R Qty. ! REQUESTED o (w/updated | (w/ updated

Miscellaneous contractor costs - insurance, bonds, etc ol Ls $63210) 50 nfa not applicable -

Clearing and Grubbing ~ 8| AC $365000: 528604 100% $ 28,604 - ‘

Topsoil remove & waste Y 2a02 | Y $1865; §43294 100% $ 43,294 - T

Topsoil replace 2319 | ¢y $4.20; $9742| 100% $ 9,742 . o

Tapsoil haul & waste 0| cy $220 $0 ma 1 notapplicable | | -

Commen Excavation L 20,788 | CY $2.10 $43 655 100% T ‘% 43 655 -

Embankment fiil o 12952 | cy | $180 o $2334 100% i $ 23,314 -1

Borrow - from on-site borrow area o 0| CY $220, 80| n/a $ - =i

Road Aggregate Subbase Course - from on-site borrow 3691 | Cy $8.00 $29528| ootk $ 29,528 - ~

Road Aggregate Base Course - from on-site borrow 1692 | CY $10.00 $16,920 100% $ 16,920 - B

Sheuldering - Road Aggregate Surface Course from on-site borrow 278 | Cy $20.00 35,562 . 0% 3 - ol 55862

Asphalt 2" thickness o 6,356 | sy $11.00 $69,916 0% s - o 69,916 Price per Connell Adjust

Asphalt 2* thickness B 6,356 | sY $11.00] $69.916 0% 3 - 69,916 Price per Connell Adjust

Asphalt 3" thickness - 5047 | SY | $15.00 N 1A 0% 3 - 75,705 Price per Connell Adjust

Culverts, 15" dia. 40 | LF $28.00 u._.‘_‘mo 100% 3 1,120 - o

Culverts, 18" dia. T el $31.00 386510 100% $ 6,510 - o

Cutverts, 24 01 LF $34.00 sel n/a s - -

Cuverts, 30 601 LF $39.00 $2340 [ 100% $ 2,340 -

Cutverts, 36 0] LF $59.00 _sof 1 nfa $ - -

Culverts, 48" 0] LF $64.00 mo. R na $ - i -

FES Culverts, 15" dia. 2{ EA $140.00 $280 | z. 100% $ 280 -

FES Culverts, 18" dia. 8] EA $160.00 $1,280 o 100% $ 1,280 -

FES Cubverts, 24 0] EA $180.00 %0 n/a not applicable -

FES Culverts, 30 ] 2| EA $250.00 8500 w 100% $ 500 -

FES Culverts, 36 0| EA $250.00 $0 | n/a ! not applicable -

FES Cuverts, 48" i ol EA $550.00 T wo| n/a i not applicable -

Erosion and Sediment Control 1201 | LF $5.50 %6604 | 0% $ - 6,604 |

Cutoff ditch at top of cut siope 2,148 | LF $700f  $15042 100% $ 15,042 . ___Not Used

Trapezoidal Channel Type T-2 38| LF $3200] _ %1213 100% $ 1,213 - l

Rock Veneer on 1.5:1 slopes . 2,000 | vsF __$16.00 o $32,000 100% $ 32,000 -

Jute Matting on slopes over 8 high . 10,491 | sY $1.50 L $15,737 100% $ 15,737 - Not Used

Revegetation ( Seed, Mulch, Ferlilize) o 6| AC $200000 ~ §11629 0% $ - 11,629

Rock Excavation e 0| oy $800| %0 n/a not applicable -

Boulder Dry Stack Retaining Walls o V§F| ~ s2000 50 n/a not applicable -

Signage - Traffic e EA $2500) 50 n/a not applicable R

Guardrait - type 3, self weathering, long wooden posts . b1 LF $21.00 %0 n/a not applicable -

Guardrail - Flared-End Section 0| EA $1,650.00 . $0 nfa not applicable -

o Subtotal ] $525,012 $285,680 $239,332

Road C_Golden Eagle Drive 4727 ) il A I R

Construction Surveying - by contractor 11 LS $14,169.96 $14,170 L ____100% $ 14,170 - ‘

Miscellaneous contractor costs - insurance, bonds, etc 0! LS $613 42 50 nia o not applicable -

Clearing and Grubbing 8 AC $3,650.00 $27.767 100% $ 27,767 -1

Topsoil remove & waste 22842 | CY $1965 $44,152 100% $ 44,152 -

Topsoil replace o 2252 | cy $4.20 $9,456 100% $ 9,456 1 -

Topsoil haul & waste o o] cvy $220 $0 n/a W not applicable -

Common Excavation 16,227 | CY $2.10 $34,077 100% i ] 34,077 -

Embankment fill 1 23141 oy $1.80° $41654] 100% '$ 41,654 -l

Borrow - fram on-site borrow area 4500 | cy ) $2.20; ... %9900 1 100% $ 9,800 - o

Road Aggregate Subbase Course - from on-site borrow 3505 | gy | $8.00: 528040 | 100% $ 28,040 ol S

Road Aggregate Base Course - from on-site botrow 1606 | CY $10.00 $16,060 ~ 100% $ " 16,060 - N

Shouldering - Road Aggregate Surface Course from on-site borrow 270 | Cy $20.00 $5,399 . 0% $ - 5399 |

Asphalt 2" thickness 0| sy $11.00 $0 na not applicable R

Asphalt 2" thickness 0| sy $11.00 $0 o na not applicable o

Asphatt 3" th 10,504 | sY $15.00 $157,560 0% 1% - 167,560 |  Price per Connell Adjust

Culverts, 15" dia. 0| LF $28 00 $C nfa e not applicable T

Culverts, 18" dia. 375 | LF $31.00 $11,625 100% $ 11,625 -

Cuhverts, 24 BO! LF $34.00 $2,720 100% s 2,720 -

Culverts, 30 0| LF $39.00 $0 n/a not applicable - !

Culverts, 36 0| LF $59.00 $0 n/a not applicable - i

Culverts, 48" ol LF $64.00 $0 n/a not applicable - |

SIA AMR Eng opinion of costs 3BONDS No2 v8 090313 .xIs

03/26/2009




SIA, Kay

10 OF 17 Doc Code

04 PM,

11:

: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02
Weinland, Routt County,

RECEPTION#

CcO

Exhibit B
ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH

Summary of Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
Request for Partial Preliminary Acceptance, Partia! Final Acceptance Security Release No. 2 - February 2009

Category and Work Items | Estimated | Unit | Estimated Extended Costof | Category Preliminary Accept. | PRELIM. ACCEPT. 4“:1; Work Category Work Category Contingency ltem L
B ; Unit Cost Secured Improvements _ Total Received 1/14/08 REQUESTED |  Completed Total Remaining Total Not Used or Other 3
| FINAL ACCEPT. 02116/09 ; 02/16/2009 02/16/2009 ]
e Qty. REQUESTED i (w/updated |(w/updated | i
FES Culverts, 15" dia. 0] EA $140.00] $0 nva ; not applicable
FES Culverts, 18" dia 14 EA s160.00 T 2240 w 100% |8 2240 e
FES Culverts, 24 2| EA $180.00 ~ 5360 - 100% ' § 360 -
FES Culverts, 30 e EA $250.00 %0 nfa 100% | not applicable -
FES Culverts, 36 o EA $250.00 50 n/a 100% |_not applicable - I
FES Culverts, 46" o EA $550.00 50 na 100% not applicable -1
Erosion and Sediment Control o} e8| LF $5.50 56,411 0% $ - 6,411
Cutoff ditch at top of cut slope 2,086 | LF $700, 346 100% s 14,601 - Not Used
Trapezoidal Channel Type T-2 37 | LF $32.00 . A 100% 3 1178 -
Rock Veneer on 1.5:1 slopes 0| vsF $16.00 $0 n/a not applicable - o
Jute Matting on slopes over B high 10,184 | sY $1.50 $15.276 100% $ 15,276 i - L | Not Used
Revegetation { Seed, Mulch, Fertilize) 6| AC $2,000.00 $11,288 0% $ - “ 11,288 !
Rock Excavation e B o] cv $9.00 50 n/a not applicable ! - R
Bouider Dry Stack Retaining Walls o 1,941 | VsF $20.00 $38,820 160% 3 38,820 ” o
Signage - Traffic . _LEA $25000; $0 nfa not applicable L
Guardrail - type 3, self weathering, long wooden posts 175 | LF $2100:  $3675} 0% k] - agrs,
Guardrail - Flared-End Section 2| EA $1.650.000 T 83300 — IR 0% s - 3300
I Subtotal I A R A L e $ 312,09 $187,633
[Road D Baid Eagle Drive 1246 AU SO S =i
Construction Surveying - by contractor 1! L8 $3,735.09 %3735 3,735 -
Miscellaneous contractor costs - insurance, bonds, etc 0| L8 $161.69 ) % nfa
Clearing and Grubbing 21 AC $365000] " $7,308 100% 7.309 l
Topsoil rernove & waste 5552 i CY $1.95 $10,826 100% 10.826
Topsoil replace i 5§93 cy $4.20 $2,489 100% 2,489 B
Topsoil haul & waste ... gicy $2.20 $0 nfa | not applicable
Commeon Excavation - . ]_._8g10! CY $2.10 $18,081 100% $ 18,081
Embankment fill N . o 978 cv $1.80 $1,760 100% E 1,760 i
Borrow - from on-site borrowarea - o 0 cy $2.20 $0 n/a not applicable o o
Road Aggregate Subbase Course - from on-site borrow L 811 cy $8.00 $6,808 100% $ 6,808 - )
Road Aggregate Base Course - fomon-siteborow. 385 Cy $10.00 $3,850 100% $ 3,850 -1 o
Shouldering - Road Aggregate Surface Course from on-site borrow R 7] cY $20.00 $1,421 0% $ - 1,421 ]
Asphait 2" thickness L e _ 0] sy $11.00 na not applicable - _
Asphalt 2" thickness I - 4 $11.00 n/a not appiicable -l
Asphalt 3" thickness - 2,167 | sY $15.00 0% 3 - 32,505 ___|Price per Connell Adjust
Cubverts, 15" dia. 90 | LF $28.00 100% $ 2,520 - !
Cuiverts, 18'dia. "~ T g LR $3100 n/a not appiicable T -
Cuverts, 24 e b F $34.00 nfa . _ _ ;i not applicable -
cuhens, 30 || LF $39.00 n/a _ _ ! _not applicable -
Culverts, 36 o] LF $59.00 na o . _not applicable - | O
Culverts, 48" 0] LF $64.00 nia T ' not applicable - !
FES Culverts, 15" dia. 4] EA $140.00 100% 'S 560 -
FES Culverts, 18" dia. 0| EA $160.00 nfa . not applicable -
FES Culverts, 24 0| EA $180.00 n/a i not applicable -
FES Culveits, 30 0| EA $250.00 nfa . not applicable -
FES Culverts, 36 B 0| EA $250.00 n/a o not applicable -
FES Culverts, 48" B 0| EA $550.00 n/a . _ 1 not applicable -
Ergsion and Sediment Control 307 | LF $5.50 31,688 0% $ - 1,688
Cutoff ditch at top of cut slope ) 549 | LF $7.00 33,844 100% o $ 3.844 Noi Used
Trapezoidal Channel Type T-2 i 10| LF $32.00 $310 100% 3 310 -
Rock Veneer on 1.5.1 siopes o 0| VSF $16.00 $0 n/a not applicable - 3
Jute Matting on slopes over 8 high . 2,681 | sY $1.50 54,021 100% 3 4021 - Not Used
Revegetation { Seed, Mulch, Ferilize) 1 1| AC $2,000.00] $2.972 0% _ $ - 2972 |
Rock Excavation |l 8 cy $e00;, %0 _ L | not applicable k.
Boulder Dry Stack Retaining Walls VSF $20000 %0 n/a | not applicable e
Signage - Trafiic EA $250.00 . 1 n/a o _; _hot applicable M _
Guardrail - type 3, self weathering, long wooden posts 0| LF $21.00! o 0] na X not applicable L - :
Guardrail - Flared-End Section 0] EA $1,650.00| I 1 n/a L not applicable - o
+ i
I Sublotal M $104,700 i $66,115 536 585,
[ ;
S1A AMR Eng opinion of costs 3BONDS No2 v8 090313 xis 4 03/26/2009




Kay

SIA,

Exhibit B
ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH

Summary of Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
Request for Partial Preliminary Acceptance, Partiat Final Acceptance Security Release No. 2 - February 2009

11 OF 17 Doc Code

04 PM,

11

CO

04/07/2009 at 02

685576,

Routt County,

RECEPTION#
Weinland,

Category and Work ltems Estimated | Unit | Estimated Extended Cost of Category | Preliminary Accept. PRELIM. ACCEPT. |  Work Category Work Category  |Contingency ltem
e Unit Cost Secured Improvements Total |  Received 1/14/08 REQUESTED |  Compieted Total Remaining __Total Not Uised or Other
. L i FINAL ACCEPT. 02116/08 02116/2009 ] 02/16/2009
__Qty. - REQUESTED b (w/updated  [{w/updated !
Road £ Kemry Lane 375 o o - P
Construction Susveying - by contractor” 1| s $11,259.23 %1258 100% $ 11,259 - L o .
Miscellaneous contractor costs - insurance, bonds, etc 1 0] LS 548741 $0 nfa ____|_not applicable - . ]
Clearing and Grubbing ) o 6] AC $3,650.00 $22,064 100% B 3 22,064 . -
[ Topsoil remove & waste 16,198 | CY $1.95 $31,586 o 100% L $ 31,586 -
Topsoil replace 1788 | cY | 5420 7514 100% $ 7514 -
Topsoil haul & waste . eier: $2.20 %0 nia not applicable - B -
Common Excavation o 6,167 | CY $2.10 . $12,851 100% H 12,951 -
Embankment fill . T 11,803 | cY $1.80 $21,245 100% s 21,245 - o T
Barrow - from on-site borrow area 35001 cy $2.20 $7,700 100% $ 7,700 -
|Road Aggregate Subbase Course - from en-site borrow 2826 | CcY $8.00 $22608| 100% L § 22,608 -
Road Aggregate Base Course - from on-site borrow 129% | CY $10.00 $12980} 100% 3 12,960 | - e
Sheuidering - Road Aggregate Surface Courss from on-site borrow 215 ] ¢y $16.00 $3,432 } . 100% § 3,432 - Not Used
Asphalt 2" thickness 8,800 | sY $11.00 $96,800 100% $ 96,800 - Not Used
Asphalt 2" thickness 8800 sy $11.00 $96,800 100% $ 96800 j - Not Used
Asphalt 3" thickness 222 | sY $15.00 %3330 100% $ . 3,330 - Not Used
Culverts, 15" dia. 1. 0] LF $2800f so n/a not applicable -
Culverts, 18" dia. o B 250 | LF $31.00 $7,750 100% $ 7.750 -
Culverts, 24 o L 0| LF $34.00 30 n/a __| not applicable -
Culverts, 30 o . 0] LF $39.00 $0 n/a | _nol applicable - —
Culverts, 36 o 280 | LF $59.00 $16.520 100% 5 16,520 -
Culverts, 48" o 0| LF $64.00 50 n/a " not applicable - T
FES Cuiverts, 15" dia. o ¢ EA $140.00 $0 n/a not applicable -
FES Culverts, 18" dia 12 EA $160.00 $1,920 100% $ 1,920 -
FES Culverts, 24 0] EA $180.00 $0 nfa not applicable -
FES Cutverts, 30 o T ol EA 3250.00 s nia not applicable -
FES Culverts, 36 _ Bl EA $250.00 — $2,000 100% 5 _ 2,600 -
FESCutverts, 48" 0! EA $550.00 % nfa not applicable -
Erosion and Sediment Control 926 | LF $5.50 $5,004 0% 5 - 5,094 :
Cutoff ditch attop of cut slope 1658 | LF $7.00 $11,6503 100% $ 11,603 - | NotUsed
Trapezoidal Channel Type 1-2 28| \F $32.00 _ %936 100% $ 93 -
Rock veneer on 1.5:1 slopes 0 VSF $16.00 $0 n/a not applicable - ]
Jute Matting on slopes over B' high 8093  sY $1.50 $12438 1 100% $ 12139 - Not Used
Revegetation ( Seed, Mulch, Fertilize) 4| AC $2,000.00 $8970 0% ' - 8,970
Rock Excavation . ol ey $9.00 _so| na | not applicable .
Boulder Dry Stack Retaining Walls VSF $20.00 3o i wa | _not applicable - I i
Signage - Traffic _ . EA $250 00 %0 na not applicable -
Guardrail - type 3, self weathering, long wooden posts o] LF $21.00 %0 n/a :@w.utﬁ:nm_u_o - B
Guardrai! - Flared-End Section B 0] EA $1,650.00 %0 n/a not applicable . -
o Subtotal o $417,182 $ 403,117 $14.064
Road G Faicon Drive 403 ] -
| Construction Surveying - by contractor ) 1] Ls $1,208.06 $1.208 N 100% $ 1,208 - |
| Miscelianeous contractor costs - insurance, bonds, etc al s $52.30 $0 N n/a not applicable o L
Clearing and Grubbing o 1! AC $3,650.00 __ %2378 100% $§ 2376 - -
Topsoll remove & waste 1.860 | CY $1.95 ___%3e27 100% 1% 3,627 - o
Topsoil replace 1931 cv $4.20 8809 100% I 809 - s
| Topsoil hau! &waste 0, Cy $2.20 o 50 n/a i not applicable -
Commen Excavation 2815 cv $210) T 35402 100% s 5492 -
Embankment fill 1 7as] cv $1.80! : T 100% ) $ 1,341 ‘ -
Borrow - from on-site borrow area . o 0| ¢y $2.20 L $0 nfa ' not applicable - ]
Road Aggregate Subbase Course - from on-site borrow 293 | cy $8.00) $2,344 100% ' $ 2,34 -
Road Aggregate Base Course - from on-site borrow - 133 | CY $10.00 $1,330 100% ] 1,330 -
Shouidering - Road Aggregate Surface Course from on-site borrow 23| cvy $20.00 $462 0% ' § - 462 |
Asphalt 2" thickness o 0| sy $11.00| $¢ n/a not applicable - e
Asphalt 2 thickness . - 0, sy $1100 $0 nia not applicable - _
Agphalt 3" thickness . B9 | sY $15.00 . %$13440 0% $ . 13440 | Price per Connell, Adjust
Culverts, 45" dia. . 01 LF $28.00 ... % tfa nat applicable | - )
Culverts, 18" dia. 0 LF $31.00 %0 N n/a ~ not applicable -
Culverts, 24 ) 01 LF $34.00 $0 n/a . o not applicable -
Culverts, 30 0i LF $39.00] 50 n/a "7 T not applicable -
SIA AMR Eng opinion of costs 3BONDS No2 v8 090313.xis 5 © 03/26/2009



STA, Kay

12 OF 17 Doc Code

04 PM,

11:

: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:
Routt County,

RECEPTION#
Weinland,

CcO

Exhibit B
ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH

Summary of Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
Request for Partial Preliminary Acceptance, Partial Final Acceptance Security Release No. 2 - February 2009

Extended Cost of ;

Category and Work tems | Estimated | Unit | Estimated Category Pretiminary Accept. | PRELIM, ACCEPT. | N Category |  Work Category
N Unit Cost Secured Improvements Total Received 1/14/08 REQUESTED npleted Total Remaining Total
i . FINAL ACCEPT. 02/16/09 02/16/2009 02/16/2009
e Qty, o REQUESTED - (w/updated  |(w/ updated

Culverts, 36 - - 0] LF $59.00 w0 n/a not applicable -
Culverts, 48" - oo e 6! LF $64.00 $0 n/a not applicable - I
FES Culverts, T 0] EA §140.00 0 na not applicable - !
FES Culverts, 18" dia, 0] EA §160.00 %0 1T na - not applicabie - P ]
FES Culverts, 24 bl EA §180.00 sof | n/a b notapplicable | - T
FES Culverts, 30 0] EA $250.00 $0 nia not applicable - B
FES Culverts, 36 0| EA $250.00 $0 n/a not applicable -
|FES Cuiverts, 48" 0| EA $550.00 S0 na not applicable -
Erosion and Sediment Control 100 [ LF $5.50 . 5549 L o 0% s - 549
Cutoff ditch at top of cut slope o 179 | LF $7.00 $1,250 100% Lo $ 1,250 ] - Not Used
Trapezoidal Channel Type T-2 3| LF $3200 $101 100% $ 101 . i L o
Rock Veneer on 1.5:1 slopes 0| vsF %100 $0 n/a _]._not applicable - —— [
Jute Matting on slopes over B' high B72 | sY $1.50 $1,307 h 100% $ 1,307 - NotUsed S
Revegetation { Seed, Mulch, Fertilize) 0| AC $2,000.00 $966 ! 0% $ - 966
Rock Excavation 0| cy $9.00 $0 na not applicable -
Boulder Dry Stack Retaining Walls 0| VSF $20.00 $0 n/a not applicable -
Signage - Traffic EA $250.00 a 50 na not applicable -
Guardrail - type 3, self weathering, long wooden posts 0! LF $21.00 $0 n/a not applicable - !
Guardrail - Flared-End Section 0} EA $1,650.00 £0 n/a not applicable - i

Subtotal i $36,601 $ 21,184 $15417 -
Road |/ UTILITY CORRIDOR _ 5,450 o G -
Construction Surveying - by contractor .~~~ 1] L8 $16.337 27 $16,337 e 100% 3 16,337 -
Miscellaneous contractor costs - insurance, bonds, etc 6| Ls §707.24 L1 I na_ _{__not applicable -
Clearing and Grubbing 9] AC $3.650.00 $319991 L 0% $ 31,999 -
 Topsoil remove &waste 26,767 | CY $1.85 $52,196 ;i L 100% N $ 52,196 - '
Topsoilreplage 2595 | Cy $4.20 $wo8e8 | . 100% $ 10,898 - i
Topsoil haul &waste CY $2.20 ol ___ ... ma not applicable - |
Commeon Excavation 15828 | cY $2.10 $33,239 o 100% $ 33,239 - u
Embankmentfil -~ . 33567 | CY $1.80 $60,421 L 100% $ 60,421 R
Borrow - from on-site borrow area 17,500 | CY $2.20 $38,500 100% $ 38,500 -
Road Aggregate Subbase Course - from on-site borrow 2904 | cy $8.00 §23,232 ~ B L 100% $ 23,232 -
Road Aggregate Base Course - from on-site borrow 1,600 | CY $10.00 $16,000 100% $ 16,000 -
Shouldering - Road Aggregate Surface Course from on-sits bormow o 311 | C¥ $20.00 $e2x2| i $ - 6,222
Asphalt 2" thickness . 0| sy $11.00 $0 not applicable - !
Asphalt 2" thickness 0 sy $11.00 $0 _ not applicable - i -
Asphatt 3" thickness - 8,178 | sY $1500 $122,670 n/a {12/08) 00%  |§ 122,670 . Deleted 12/08 T
Culverts, 15" dia. 0 Lf $28.00 $0 na not apglicable ; ! e
Culverts, 18" dia. 430 ] LF $31.00 $13.330 100% $ 13330 - B
Cuiverts, 24 e 65 | Lf $34.00 $2.210 100% s T 2210 T - B —
Culverts, 30 . 1301 LF $39.00 $5,070 100% $ 5,070 o -
Culverts, 36 1 woluF $58.00 $5,900 100% $ 5,900 - -
Culverts, 48" 0! LF $64.00 $0 na not applicable o -
FES Culverts, 15"dia 0! EA |  $140.00 . L n/a not applicable -
FES Culverts, 18" dia e 16 1 EA $160.00 B $2860( 1 100% 3 2,560 -
FES Culverts, 24 o 2. EA $180.00 $360 o 100% $ 360 -
FES Culverts, 30 21 EA $250.00 $500 - 100% $ 500 -
FES Culverts, 36 ) 21 Ea $250.00 $500 T 100% s 500 -
FES Gulverts, 48~ ) Di EA $550.00 $0 1 na | not applicabte - 1
Erosion and Sediment Contro! 13431 LF $5.50 $7.388 - o 0% 15 - 7.388 1
Cutoff ditch at top of cut slope 2,404 1 LF $7.00 $16,827 o 100% $ 16,827 -1 Not Used
Trapezoidal Channel Type 7-2 42| \F $32.00 £1,357 0% 8 1,357 - -
Rock Veneer on 1.5:1 slopes - o | vsF $16.00 50 nia - _|_not applicable -
Jute Matting on slopes over 8' high o 11,736 | sY $1.50 $17.604 100% 5 17.604 - Not Used
Revegetation ( Seed, Mulch, Fertilize) - 7] Ac $2,000.00 $13,009 0% $ - 13,008
Rock Excavation o 0| cy $9.00 $0 n/a not applicable -
Boulder Dry Stack Retaining Walls o 0| VSF $20.00 $0 n/a not applicable -
Signage - Traffic . EA $250.00 50 n/a not applicable -
Guardrail - type 3, self weathering, long wooden posts o Q| LF $21.00 $0 n/a not applicable - _
Guardrail - Flared-End Section 0| EA $1,650.00 $0 n'a not applicable ! -

SIA AMR Eng opinion of costs 3BONDS No2 v8 090313.xls

03/26/2009



Kay

SIA,

Exhibit B
ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH

Summary of Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
Request for Partial Preliminary Acceptance, Partial Final Acceptance Security Reiease No. 2 - February 2009

13 OF 17 Doc Code

04 PM,

11

CcO

04/07/2009 at 02

685576,
Routt County,

RECEPTION#
Weinland,

Category and Work Items | Estimated | Unit | Estimated Extended Cost of Category | Preliminary Accept |  PRELIM. ACCEPT. Work Category Work Category  |Contingency tem o
L o __Unit Cost Secured Improvements Total | Received 1/14/08 REQUESTED Completed Total Remaining Total Not Used or Other 1.
. B T I FINAL ACCEPT. 02/16/09 02/16/2008 | 0216/2008 | ; o
S Qty. e e e REQUESTED ) . {w/updated  |{w/updated
I | - 1
Subiotal] ; ) $498,328 - i $ 471709 $26619 ]
e e A . M . w
Common Driveways 5,795 —_— — L - I S
| Construction Surveying - by contractor ) 1] L8 $17,371.46 $17.371 100% $ 17,371 N - N
Miscelianecus contractor costs - msurance, bonds, etc 0| LS $752.01 $0 n/a not applicable I -
Clearing and Grubbing o 9| AC " $3,650.00 $34,036 - 100% $ 34,036 -
Topsoil remove & waste . i..!”_m.umm oY | .i.ie._ 85 $31,.892 b 100% o $ 31,892 -
Topsoil replace , T 2760 cv ~saze] $11,591 : A 100% 'S 11,581 -
Topsoil waste 0 cv $2.20 . $0 ; n/a not applicable - N
Common Excavation 10245 | CY $210) $21,515 100% $ 21,515 - _
Embankment fill 11,337 | Cv¥ $1.80 $20,407 100% $ 20,407 -
Borrow - from on-site borrow area L 0. Cy $220 30 n/a : _hot applicable -
Road Aggregate Subbase Course - from on-site borrow 2684 . CY $8.00 $21,472 o 100% $ 21,472 - i
Road Aggregate Base Course - from on-site borrow 12181 CY $10.00 $12,180 o o 100% $ 12,180 o ‘ -
Shoukdering - Road Aggregate Surface Course from on-site borrow 331, cY $20.00 segta| T 0% 5 - o 6.618
Asphatt 4" thickness o] sy $2000, $0 L nm not applicable ] - i
Asphalt 3" thickness 7.521 | sy $15.00. $112,815 T 0% $ - B 112,815 Price per Connell Adjust |
Culverts, 15" dia. 195 | LF §26.00| $5.460 R 100% $ 5,460 L -
Culverts, 18" dia - 85 | LF $31.00 $2,635 o 100% 13 2635 S -
Culverts, 24 9] LF $34.00 $0 L n/a not applicable 1 T
Culverts, 30 ) 0| LF $39 00 $0 o n/a not applicable o -
Culverts, 36 o 0| LF $58.00 $0 N m na not applicable o - .
Culverts, 48" . 0. IF $64.00 so] ! nia not applicable o - !
FES Culverts, 15" dia. B 10 | EA $140.00 $1,400 W 100% $ 1,400 ) - :
FES Culverts, 18" dia, - 4] EA | $160.00 $640 100% $ 840 o -
FES Culverts, 24 0 EA ! $180.00 $0 n/a i not applicabte ; -
FES Cuiverts, 30 . 0 $250.00 $e n/a not applicable B -
FES Cuiverts, 36 _ 0} $250.00 $0 n/a not applicable -
FES Culverts, 48" - 0 $550.00 $0 n/a not applicable -
Erosion and Sediment Control $5.50 $7,858 0% $ - 7,858
Cutoff ditch at top of cut slope $7.00 $17,898 100% $ 17,898 - Not Used
Trapezoidat Channel Type T-2 $32.00 $1,444 100% $ 1.444 -
Rock Veneer on 1.5:1 slopes . 0| VSF $16.00 L $0 n/a not applicable -
Jute Matting on slopes over & high o 12,483 | sv $1.50 B $18,725 100% $ 18,725 - Not Used
Revegetation ( Seed, Mulch, Fertilize) 7| AC $2,000.00, $13,837 0% $ - 13,837
Rock Excavation - o| cr $9.00; T 30 na not applicable -
Boulder Dry Stack Retaining Walls _ 783 | VSF $20.00 $15,660 100% $ 15,660 -
Signage - Traffic EA $250.00 $0 nfa not applicable ‘ -
Guardrail - type 3, self weathering, long wooden posts 0] LF $21.00 $o| ! nia not applicable -
Guardrail - Flared-End Section . o] EA $1,650.00 $0 - ~ n/a i not applicable -
Subtotal $375,453 $234,325 £141,128
US40 HIGHWAY ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS I - -
Construction Sufveying - by contractor _$1500000) $15,000 100% $ 15,000 - I
Miscellanecus contractor costs - insurance, bonds, etc : $8,700.00 L $0 nfa not applicable -
,O_mmiaﬂ and OEUU_JO $5,500.00 Mm.moo . . 100% M m.moc . R R - N
Topsoil remove ] 2100 | cv $3.00 $6300§ 100% 5 6,300 R
Topsoil replace ~ 650 | CY $5.00 $3,250 100% $ 3250 - I ;
Topsoil waste 450 | ¢y $5.00 $7,250 100% $ 7.250 o - e
Common Excavation S o] cy 30 n/a not applicable : - i
Embankment fill ] 3240 cv $3.00 $9,720 P 100% 5 9,720 ; - - _
Borrow - from off-site source 3564 cv $22.50! $80,190 ol 100% 3 80.180 : i -
Road Aggregate Subbase Course - from off-site source S B B R I $24.00; $33,936 L toow $ 33,836 . -
Road Aggregate Base Course - from off-site source B 612 | Cy $28.00, $17,136 o 100% 5 17,136 _ -
Shouldering - Road Aggregate Surface Course from off-site source o 250 | CY $31.00; $7,750 _100% $ 7,750 e
Asphalt 4” thickness I 3,300 | sy $2583 $85,239 e 100% $ 85,238 T R | a..:< . o
| Asphatt 2" thick overlay B ) 12,300 ! 8y ! $13.53 $166,419 o rr 100% o $ 166,419 AU DL S
Retaining Wall 1 avselwes] $50 00 $187,500 1 _100% 3 187,500 ) I
Guard rail 1,000 | LF ¢ $21.00 $21.000 I 100% $ 21,000 : -

SIA AMR Eng opinion of costs 3BONDS No2 v8 090313 .xls 7 . 03/26/2009



SIA, Kay

14 OF 17 Doc Code

04 PM,

11:

: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:
Routt County,

RECEPTION#
Weinland,

CO

- Exhibit B
ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH

Summary of Engineer's Opinicn of Probable Construction Costs -
Request for Partial Preliminary Acceptance, Partial Final Acceptance Security Release No. 2 - February 2009

Category and Work items Estimated | Unit | Estimated |  Extended Cost of Category Preliminary Accept. PRELIM. ACCEPT. Work Category Work | Category :Contingency item
Unit Cost Secured Improvernents | Total Received 1/14/08 REQUESTED Completed Total ~_Remaining Total INot Used or Other
FINALACCEPT. | 02116/09 02/16/2009 - o2mero08 ! ‘ o
e e e . Qty. REQUESTED . (w/ updated |(w/updated
Guardrai -endsecions ] 2. EA §1,650.00 33,300 e 3,300 -
Restriping | es00; LF | 3065 _$6,175 100% 's 6,175 | -
Culvert, 24" dia.; extend existing 100 | LF $36.00 ~ $3,600 100% L i $ 3,600 -
Erosion and Sediment Control o 3400 | LF $530 $18,020 100% 3 18,020 -
Revegetation { Seed, Mulch, Fertilize) . e L 16| AC $2,000.00; $3.200 . $ 3,200 | R
Signage - Reset existing - 1| is $$50.00 $950 100% $ 950 -1 B _
Trattic Control 1] L8 $30,000.00 . _%$30000 100% ] $ 30,000 - e
Subtotal $714735] R $711,535 $3,200
CR24 IMPROVEMENTS 3,050 N j | -1
Construction Surveying - by contractor 1] LS $18,000.00 $18,000 100% $ 18,000 -
Miscellaneous contractor costs - insurance, bonds, etc 0| s $6,500.00 %0 n/a o ___ | not applicable - i .a,l..ip. o ]
Clearing and Grubbing 1 111 AC $2,500.00 $2.750 100% $ 2750 - :
Topsoil remave 226 | CY $195 $441 100% $ 441 -
Topsoil replace 226 | CY | %420 L $948 100%  § 949 -
Topsoil waste ol ey | 5300 0 n/a i _not applicable -
Common Excavation ol cy | L $0 n/a ! not applicable -
Embankment fill orcy | %300 s $0 n/a not applicable -
Borrow - from on-site source 6 cy | %600 _ $0 na not applicable -
Road Aggregate Subbase Course - from on-site source 678 | CY %800} $5,422 100% $ 5,422 -
Road Aggregate Base Course - from off-site source 15811 CY __ %1000 o $15.815 100% $ 15,815 -
Shouldering - Road Aggregate Surface Course from off-site source 224 | CY $16000 $3,579 100% 3 3579 -
Asphalt 2" thickness 7,456 | sY 81118 $83,353 100% $ 83383 -
Asphalt 2" thickness ] 74561 sy [ %1230 $91.703 100% 5 91.703 -
Stripe road 3050 LF $0.52 $1,586 100% 5 1,586 -
Culverts, 18" dia. B R $32.00 $320 100% $ 320 -
Culverts, 24 i A NY; $35.00 $350 100% s 350 -
Culverts, 30 e O] LF $39.00 $0 nia | notapplicable - o
Culverts, 36 ) N T $59.00 $0 n/a ~ 77 1 not applicable -1 i
Culverts, 49" x 33" e 120 | tF $100.00 $12,000 100% s 12,000 -
FES Culverts, 12" dia. i . EA $160.00 $0 n‘a o _ | _not applicable - .
FES Culverts, 18" dia. e I I $160.00 $320 100% s 320 -
FES Culverts, 24 2] EA $180.00 $360 100% R 360 -
FES Culverts, 30 - 0| EA $250.00 50 n/a o ) not applicable -
FES Culverts, 36 N b 0| EA $250.00 $0 n/a ! notapplicable -
Erosion and Sediment Control 500 | LF $5.30 $2,650 100% K 2,650 -
Revegetation { Seed, Muich, Fertilize) o 110 | AC $1,750.00 $1,925 100% ) 1% 1,925 -
Rock Excavation - Aliowance o 0] Ls $0 nfa _ i _hot applicable -
Signage - Reset existing - 3| EA $150.00 $450 100% s 450 -
Traffic Control 1] ts $49,500.00 $49,500 100% l's 49,500 - !
. . Subtotal L $291,473 T 3 291,473 $0 -
| WATER DISTRIBUTION, PUMPING, AND STORAGE 29,693 T -
0.328 - -
Road A and common elements . s75%0: | 1 1 " ‘/¥¥‘¥/-—{y -
Connection to existing system in Priest Creek 1; EA | §3250.00 $3,250 T 00% ) $ 3,250 -
Booster Pump Line - 4" dia. C900 PVC |z F $26.22 $55,744 T s 55,744 - )
Water Line - 6" dia C900 PVC - 9750 | LF | $2300: $224.250 300w [§ T 224,250 -
Water Line - 8" dia C900 PVC | 12437 LF ] $30.00 $37.290 0% [$ 37,290 - :
6" Gate Valves 1] EA | $1,000.00 il $11,000 0% 3 - 11,000 _
Fittings - all_sizes and angles 20| EA | $480.00 $9,457 T Two% s 9,457 - b
Booster Pump Station 1] Ls | $96,000.00 $98,000 100% $ 98,000 - ]
Water service - saddie/curb/corp/50 if stubout 20| EA . $1,35000 $27,000 0% [ S 27,000 - N |
Treated Water Storage and site grading 1| LS , $190,000.00 $190,000 100% 3 190,000 - - ] Per JVA
Fire Hydrants - 6" lateral / FH assembly 8] EA:  $4,20000 $33600 | 100% 5 33,600 S
Pressure Reducing Vaive Stations 2| EA | $38,000.00 $76,000 100% $ 76,000 -1
Aif Release Valve Stations 4| EA | $3,850.00 $15,400 T 100% 5 15,400 -
Tank/Booster Pump Station Radio Telemetry Systemn - Allowance 1] LS . .Mwao..ooo.co $20,000 _ o B 100% L% 20,000 - o Per JVA
Adjust MH rings and Valve Boxes to Final grade 25 | EA $200 $5.000 T B 5,000
o Sublotal $805.990 - L $789,950 316,000

SlA AMR Eng opinion of costs 3BONDS No2 v8 090313 xis

03/26/2009



STA, Kay

15 OF 17 Doc Code

04 PM,

11:

: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:
Routt County,

RECEPTION#
Weinland,

CcO

ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH

Exhibit B

Summary of Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
Request for Partial Preliminary Acceptance, Partial Final Acceptance Security Release No. 2 - February 2009

Category and Work ftems Estimated | Unit | Estimated Extended Cost of Category Preliminary Accept. PRELIM. ACCEPT. |  Work | Category Work _Category | Contingency ltem
) ) - | i Unit Cost Secured Improvements |  Total Received 1/14/08 REQUESTED _Completed Total Remaining Total Not Used or Other _
e ] w N - | FINAL ACCEPT. 02/16/09 02/16/2009 02/16/2009 |
R ___REQUESTED (w/ updated | (w! updated
Road B 0165 | 1 T - - - - .
Water Line - 6" dia C900 PVC 4900 | LF $22 00 §112,700 100%  '§ 112700 | - ~ T
6 Gate Valves 14| EA $755.00 $10,341 100% ‘s 10,341 -
Fittings - all sizes and angles 10| EA $480.00 $4,753 100% i § 4,753 - )
Water service - saddelcurblcorp/50 If stubowt 10| EA $1,350.00 T T 3500 o 100% $ 43,500 -
| Fire Hydrants - 6” lateral / FH assembly e T 4] EA $4,200.00 " $16,800 B 100% $ 16,800 -
Pressure Reducing Valve Stations 1] EA | $38,00000 $38,000 T 00% . I$ 38,000 ) - T
Air Release Valve Stations 4| EA $3,850.00 $15,400 100% $ 15400 - L
Adjust MH rings and Valve Boxes to Final grade 8| EA $200 $1,600 $ - 1,600
Subtotal $213,004 $211,454 $1,600
am; 0.168 T - T T - ]
Water Line - 6" dia C200 PVC 5000 | LF $23.00 s1s000| [ 100% $ 115,000 . -
6" Gate Valves 14] EA $755.00 $10,552 T 100% $ 10,552 -
Fittings - all sizes and angles 10| EA $480.00 $4 850 i 100% $ 4,850 -
Water service - saddle/curbicorp/50 If stubout 5| EA $1,350.00 $6,750 i 100% $  B7%0 - _
Fire Hydrants - 6" lateral / FH assembly 4| EA $4,200.00 $16,800 | 10% |8 16,800 | - )
Pressure Reduging Valve Stations 1! EA $38,000.00 $38,000 i 100% | § 3gooo | - -
Air Release Vaive Stations 41 EA $3,850.00 $15,400 100% 1% 15400, - 1
Adjust MH rings and Valve Boxes to Finat grade 111 EA $200 $2,200 $ - 2,200
T Subtotaf| - $209.552 R $207,352 $2,200
Road D 0.034 ! T -
Water Line - 6" dia C900 PVC 1,000 | LF $23 00 $23,000 T 100% ] 23,000 | -
6" Gate Valves 33| EA $755.00 $24,893 100% i3 24,893 .
Fittings - all sizes and angles 2| EA $480.00 $970 o - 100%  $ 970 -
Watter service - saddie/curb/corp/S0 If stubout 3| EA $1,350.00 $4.050 T 100% $ 4,050 -
Fire Hydrants - 6" lateral / FH assembly 1] EA $4,200.00 $4 200 T 100% $ 4,200 -
Pressure Reducing Valve Stations 0 EA | $38,000.00 $0 ) 5 - -
Air Release Valve Stations 1] EA |  $3,85000 $3,850 e 100% $ 3,850 -
Adjust MH sings and Valve Boxes to Final grade 1] EA $200 $200 - $ - 200 A
B Subtotal w $61,163 B 560,963 $200 I
| - :

Road G 0.010 o B - ;
Water Line - 6" dia C900 PVC 300 [ LF $23.00 ses0| - 100% s 6,900 - !
6" Gate Valves 1] EA $755.00 se03| 100% s 603 - _
Fittings - all sizes and angles 1| EA | $480.00 s291| ] 100% 5 291 ; .

Water service - saddle/curblcorp/S0 If stubout 3| EA | $1350.00 $4,050 T 100% 5 4,050 | -

Fire Hydrants - 6" lateral f FH assembly 0| EA $4,200.00 $0 j _ n/a not applicatle : -

Pressure Reducing Valve Stations 0| EA | $38,000.00 $0 n/a ~ 1 notapplicable | -

Air Release Valve Stations 1| EA $3,850.00 $3,850 100% $ 3,850 ; -

Adjust MH rings and Valve Boxes tc Final grade 1| EA $200 $200 s - 200
Subtotal $15,804 : $15,694 $200 N

. | ! -

Road | e - 0.185 - e + _ . T
Water Line - 6" dia C900 PVC 5500 | LF $23.00 | $126,500 o 100% $§ 126,500 - ]
6" Gate Valves 15 | EA $755.00 $11,607 | 100% 5 1e07 -

Fittings - all_sizes and angles 11| EA $480.00 $5,335 DT 100% $ 5335 - ]

Water service - saddle/curtycorp/50 If stubout 0] EA $1,350.00 $0 n/a not applicable | - -

Fire Hydrants - 6" lateral / FH assembly 4| EA $4,200.00 $16,800 100% K] 16,800 | - i

Pressyre Reducing Valve Stations 0 EA | $38,00000 $0 : nfa ; ot applicable - S S

Air Release Valve Stations - 4| EA | $3,850.00 $15,400 100% 5 15,400 - e
Adjust MH rings and Valve Boxes to Final grade 8! EA $200 $1,600 : 0% $ - 1,600

Subtotal ! T $177.242 , $175,642 $1,600 .,i-
]
Common Driveways I
Adjust MH rings and Valve Boxes to Final grade 16 ; EA %200 $3,200 0% $ - 3.200
- Subtotal | s3200 3 $0 $3,200 b

SIA AMR Eng opinion of costs 3BONDS No2 v8 090313 xts 9 03/26/2009



STA, Kay

16 OF 17 Doc Code

04 PM,

11:

: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:
Routt County,

RECEPTION#
Weinland,

CcO

Exhibit B
ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH

Summary of Engineer's Opinion of Probatle Construction Costs
Request for Partial Preliminary Acceptance, Partial Final Acceptance Security Release No. 2 - February 2009

Category and Work tems Estimated | Unit | Estimated Extended Cost of Category Preliminary Accept. PRELIM. ACCEPT, Work Category Work Category  Contingency lem |
i | UnitCost Secured Improvements Yotal Received 1/14/08 REQUESTED Completed . Total Remaining Total Not Used or Other|
o A, i _FINALACCEPT. | 02/16/09 Ganer009 | | 02/16/2009 o
Qty. N _REQUESTED i {w/updated  |(w/ updated
AW WATER SUPFLY ~ e S S S W - —ep e
Connection to existing 6" dia. DIP raw water supply line 1] EA | $285000 $2850 [ T 100% $ 2.850 T Per VA S
Raw water supply line - 4" dia. C300 PVC 3500 LF 1 s26.22 $91,770 w 100% 3 91,770 - Per JVA B
4" Gate Valves 6| EA | $850.00 | $3.900 ,. 100% s 3,500 - - Per JVA R
Fittings - all angles 6| EA §450.00 | $2,700 T 100% $ 270 - Per JVA
10 pair shielded pump control wire and connector stations 3500 | LF $625 . $21,875 R 100% 5 2875 - Per JVA
electric supply line to each well site - 3500 | LF $7.00 T $24,500 ] L w00% $ 24,500 | - PerdvA |
Subtotal P - $147,595 3 147,595 50
MISCELLANEQUS o i — . B
Wetlands Mitigation - on-site o 09 | AC | $14,500.00 $13,050 100% $ 13.050 - Off-Site (See certificate)
Repair of Beaver-Highline Ditch (lots 22, 23, 25) N
Constructed fill with fip rap open channel 1550 | LF | %1500 $23,250 100% i $ 23,250 -
Constructed fill with 30" dia. Culvert with FES 30| F i %4800 $14,880 100% $ 14880 -
Remainder Parce! Fencing in lower meadow 4200 | LF $2.98 $12,516 100% $ 12,516 -
Braces o 10 | EA $8500! $850 3111 100% $ 850 -
Fencing gates L 2 ,, EA $350.00 $700 i 100% $ 700 - N
Trail Construction and Signage . 1. Ls | $100,00000| $100,000 a 0% $ - 100,000 .
Visual Mitigation on slopes ( per Colo Mtn Scapes) 10: LS $6,34000| $6,340 0% $ -1 6,340 Par CO Minscps
- Subtotal [ $171,586 $65,246 $106,340
WATER TREATMENT AND SUPPLY 1 W
Treatment - ﬁqonIum:meml_._._uam:_ - ) B
Mn removal 1] Ls _$75,000 | 5 75,000 o 100% 3 75,000 - Per JVA
installation 1] Ls $15,000 [ 5 15,000 100% $ 15,000 | - Per JVA
BW recycle system 1| LS $50,000 | 3 50,000 [ 100% $ .il-imPMOo - Per JVA
Radon removal and pH adjustment equipment 1| LS $30,000 | % 30,000 : 100% $ 30,000 - Per JVA
equipment instaliation 1] L8 |  '$5000 % 5,000 100% $ 5.000 - Per JVA
Corrosion inhibitor feeder 10 LS | s1500 s 1,500 100% [ 71500 | - Per JVA
Chiorination chemical feeder 1, L8| $2500:s$ 2,500 100% $§ 2500 - Per JVA
increase Bag filtration 11 s |s 200008 20,000 100% s 20,000 - Per JVA
Building expansion /| HVAC - 22x12<8 265| SF |5 250 ($ 66,250 100% $ 66,250 - Per JVA
wells - drill and develop 5 EA | 320000 [ 100,000 100% $ 100,000 _ - Per WWE
Wells - pumps and connection {per BJ Pumps) 1] LS $27,537 | % 27,537 0% $ D | : 27,537 Per B Pumps
Upgrade raw water pumps - Infil gallery 1] EA s 50008 5,000 100% $ 75000 | ; . Per JVA
Upgrade finished water pumps 3 EA S  5000|$ 15.000 1 100% $ 15000 - Per VA |
Electrical MCC upgrade 1/ L5 ;s 15000 [$§ 1s000| 1 100% $ 15,000 - PerJVA |
Telemetry for remole tank & BPS system 1/ LS ' $ 20000|$ 20,000 - 100% $ 20,000 - Per JVA
Instrumentation ) 1] LS |$  20000|$ 20,000 o 100% $ 20,000 - Per JVA
Controls upgrade 1] L5 |s  20000]S 20,000 T 100% $ 20,000 - Per JVA
H
) Subtotal ] s T 487,787 - T
Contingency % 10% 48,779 100% $ 48,779 | _
Total $536,566 s 509,029 $27 537
BRIDGE - o
Prefabricated Bridge 1] s 255,000 | $ 255,000 100% 5 255,000 - N
Receive and erect briage - 11.Ls 56,261 | § 56,261 100% 3 56,261 . N
Excavation / dewater / foundation gravels / backfill 1]Ls 13,700 | § 13,700 100% $ 13,700 B - N
Concrete Abutments / foundation 121] ¢y 500 |5 60,500 100% 5 60,500 - :
Concrete Bridge Deck o 1] L8 42500 | § 42,500 . 100% 3 42,500 o -
Concrete approach slab / bollards 49 | CY 500 | § 24,500 [ 100% 3 24,500 -
Approach Rails T ‘ o $ L -
Type 3 weathering stee! on long wooden posts 200 | LF $2100| 8 4,200 e i 0% 3 -1 R 4,200
End anchorage N N 4| EA $1,650.00| § 6,600 . BE 0% $ -1 e 6,600
Rip Rap 125 ¢Y 50 | s 6,250 100% , 5 250 T R
Asphalt oveday - 2° o 4221 SY | 51300 s 5,483 i T o a% 5 i B 5,483 _ |
Revegetation (included in roadwork) o o M AC | 3500 s - nfa B not applicable | : - ! e
_ ; ,"
Total | $474,994 B 458,711 | $16,283 i
SIA AMR Eng opinion of costs 3BONDS NoZ2 v8 090313.xis 10 03/26/2009



SIA, Kay

17 OF 17 Doc Code

04 PM,

11:

: 685576, 04/07/2009 at 02:
Routt County,

RECEPTION#
Weinland,

CO

ALPINE MOUNTAIN RANCH

Exhibit B

Summary of Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Costs
Request for Partial Preliminary Acceptance, Partial Final Acceptance Security Release No. 2 - February 2009

Category and Werk Items A Estimated | Unit | Estimated Extended Cost of Category Preliminary Accept. | PRELIM. ACCEPT. Work Category Work Category  |Contingency item A
_ Unit Cost Secured Improvements Total Received 1/14/08 . REQUESTED Completed Total _Remaining Total Not Used or Other o
] o FINAL ACCEPT. 02116109 02/16/2009 021612009 | ]
N - Qty. B REQUESTED (w/ updated  |( w/ updated T
s - -
PROFESSSIONAL SERVICES .W ‘ S
Construction staking 1i LS 100,000 | $100,000 100% o 5 100,000 - i
Geatechnical quality control 1] 8 70,000 | $70,000 | 0% $ - 70000 T
Geotechnical pavement design and retaining wall 1] Ls 7.500 | $7,500 100% $ 7,500 -
Water Treatment Facility Design / Approvals 1] L8 52,500 | . $52,500 100% 3 52,500 - .
Final Design - US40 CDOT / CR24 / Misc / Final Pfat / Service Plan 1] Ls 425000 42500 100% $ 42,500 - B o
Construclion site Engineering 2006 1] LS 131,500 $131,500 100% $ 131,500 - ;
Construclion site Engineering 2009 1, L8 20,000 $20,000 0% $ - 20,000
Subtotal i | $424,000 $334,000 $90,000 .
TOTALS USING UPDATED COSTS Feb 16, 2009 ‘, $8.716,020 _ $7,218,89% $7218,896| 1,497,124 $1.497 124 8,716,020 -
S1A AMR Eng opinion of costs 3BONDS Ne2 v8 090313 xls 11 03/26/2009



